harvested fresh leaves were washed with clean water to 

remove dirt and air dried for two weeks. The dried leaves 

were homogenized with the aid of electric blender into fine 

powder in New Chemistry Laboratory, Department of 

Chemistry University of Calabar. One hundred and seventy-

six grams (176g) of powdered leaves was soaked in one 

thousand two hundred millilitres (1200mls) of distilled 

water for 48hours in the research laboratory of the 

Biochemistry Department of the University of Calabar, 

Calabar. It was filtered first with sieve basket and the chess 

cloth and later Whatman number one filter paper. The 

filtrate was concentrated in a water bath which was